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Colour code Colour name manufactur 400 ml 12 ml
 041 (V)  SCHWARZ 1978-2012 46830 946860
 041 (V)  SCHWARZ 1978-2012 946830
 3049 (V)  ZERMATTSILBER MET. 2C 1982-1987 55420 *
 3052 (V)  TIZIAN ROT MET. 2C 1983-1988 51590 * 951590 *
 3052 (V)  TIZIAN ROT MET. 2C 1983-1988 51660 *
 3348 (V)  KOPENHAGENBLAU 1982-1986 44625 944630
 4015 (V)  SCHWARZ 1978-1993 46830 946860
 4015 (V)  SCHWARZ 1978-1993 946830
 4305 (V)  TORNADOROT 1983-2006 41400 941400
 4913 (V)  ALPINWEISS 1977-1995 45450 945450
 4913 (V)  ALPINWEISS 1977-1995 45702 945702
 4961  SATINSCHWARZ MET. 2C 1986-1988 51020 * 951020 *
 9000 (V)  SCHWARZ 1978-2012 46830 946860
 9000 (V)  SCHWARZ 1978-2012 946830
 9004 (V)  BRILLIANTSCHWARZ 2C 1987-2012 46830 946860
 9004 (V)  BRILLIANTSCHWARZ 2C 1987-2012 946830
 9028  TROPICGREEN MET. 2C 1993-2000 53500 * 953500 *
 9029  PELIKANBLAU MET. 2C 1993-2004 53940 * 953980 *
 9041  ZYCLAM P. 2C 1989-1993 51478 * 951478 *
 9046  PAPYRUS MET. 2C 1988-1998 55530 * 955530 *
 9078 (V)  PERLEFFECT BLUE P. 2C 1989-2000 54593 * 954593 *
 9081 (V)  ONYX MET. 2C 1979-1981 53650 * 953642 *
 9107 (V)  BRILLIANTGELB 1994-2004 944000
 9305 (V)  LASERROT 1990-2003 41630 941600
 9305 (V)  LASERROT 1990-2003 41635
 9310 (V)  TORNADOROT 1983-2006 41400 941400
 9509  BRILLIANTBLAU 2C 1983-2006 44635
 9752  PERLCOLORROT P. 2C 1990-1993 51480 * 951480 *
 9761  RAGUSA MET. 2C 1991-2001 53564 * 953564 *
 9944  CRICKETGRUEN P. 2C 1993-2000 53410 * 953410 *
 9956 (V)  BAMBOO MET. 2C 1988-1997 55650 * 955650 *
 9961  OPAL P. 2C 1990-2003 54610 * 954610 *
 9966  GRAU P. MET. 2C 1989-2000 51032 * 951032 *
 3A (V)  RABENSCHWARZ P. 2C 1998-2004 951021 *
 3A (V)  RABENSCHWARZ P. 2C 1998-2004 51055 * 951055 *
 4G  AMULETTROT 2C 1998-2007 41310 941310
 4W  JAZZBRAUN MET. 2C 1999-2002 51260 *
 5W  MUGELLOBLAU P.MET.2C 2001-2012 54565 * 954565 *
 7H (V)  HIBISCUS RED P. MET. 2C 1997-2003 51483 * 951483 *
 7H (V)  HIBISCUS RED P. MET. 2C 1997-2003 51535 * 951535 *
 9T  FARNGRUEN MET. 2C 1998-2003 953643 *
 9Y  TURMALIN MET. 2C 1997-2004 53663 *
 A1 (V)  SCHWARZ 1978-2012 46830 946860
 A1 (V)  SCHWARZ 1978-2012 946830
 A2 (V)  BRILLIANTSCHWARZ 1987-2012 46830 946860
 A2 (V)  BRILLIANTSCHWARZ 1987-2012 946830
 B1  CASSIS P. 2C 1991-2000 51455 * 951455 *
 B4  SANTOSBEIGE 1987-1990 46650 946650
 C2  INDIGO P. 2C 1988-1995 54585 * 954585 *
 C6 (V)  KRISTALLSILBER MET. 2C 1989-1998 55250 * 955250 *
 C6 (V)  KRISTALLSILBER MET. 2C 1989-1998 55270 * 955300 *
 C6 (V)  KRISTALLSILBER MET. 2C 1989-1998 55280 * 955280 *
 C6 (V)  KRISTALLSILBER MET. 2C 1989-1998 955270 *
 C8 (V)  BRILLANTROT 2002-2012 41495

www.farben-schuster.de



Audi Autotöne Seite 2

 C9A  CARRARAWEISS 2012- 45270 945270
 D1  POLARSILBER MET. 2C 1994-1996 55080 * 955080 *
 D3  BAHIABEIGE 1982-1983 46520
 D6  PARADIESGRUEN MET. 2C 1996-2000 953502 *
 D9  MEXICOBEIGE 1978-1981 46510
 E7 (V)  CACTUS GREEN P. 2C 1996-2003 53600 * 953600 *
 E8  BRILLIANTBLAU 2C 1990-2008 44635
 F9  KORNBLUME 2C 1996-2005 44881 944881
 G2 (V)  TORNADOROT 1983-2006 41400 941400
 G3 (V)  INDISCHROT 1979-1987 41630 941600
 G3 (V)  MALVENROT 1986-1988 41180 941300
 G3 (V)  VENUSROT 1979-1985 42100
 G5  ACHATGRAU MET. 2C 1995-2005 51078 * 951078 *
 G6 (V)  MARSROT '80 1979-1987 41750 941750
 G6 (V)  MARSROT '80 1979-1987 41800 941800
 H1 (V)  LASERROT 1990-2003 41630 941600
 H1 (V)  LASERROT 1990-2003 41635
 H5  VENUSROT 1979-1985 42100
 K2 (V)  AZURITBLAU 1986-1995 944600
 K3  SAMBABROWN P. 2C 1996-2002 51198 * 951198 *
 K5 (V)  KOPENHAGENBLAU 1982-1986 44625 944630
 L041 (V)  SCHWARZ 1978-2012 46830 946860
 L041 (V)  SCHWARZ 1978-2012 946830
 L1 (V)  ZERMATTSILBER MET. 2C 1982-1987 55420 *
 L100  ELFENBEIN 1995-2000 946258
 L3  MONTEGOSCHWARZ MET. 2C 1982-1985 51020 * 951020 *
 L5 (V)  ALUMINUM SILVER MET. 2C 1995-2000 55080 * 955080 *
 L5 (V)  ALUMINUM SILVER MET. 2C 1995-2000 955353 *
 L5 (V)  SAPHIRBLAU MET. 2C 1982-1987 54980 * 954980 *
 L7 (V)  PANTHERO MET. 2C 1989-1993 51020 * 951020 *
 L7 (V)  PANTHERO MET. 2C 1989-1993 51024 * 951024 *
 L8Z8 (V)  BRILLIANTSILBER MET 2007-2008 55217 * 955217 *
 L90E (V)  ALPINWEISS 1977-1995 45450 945450
 L90E (V)  ALPINWEISS 1977-1995 45702 945702
 L94A  INARISILBER MET. 2C 1976-1982 52650 * 952650 *
 L94E  OAKGRUEN MET. 2C 1984-2000 53580 * 953580 *
 L95F  KUPFER MET. 2C 1976-1980 51950 *
 L98E  PLATIN MET. 2C 1978-1980 55700 * 955700 *
 LA3A (V)  MARSROT '80 1979-1987 41750 941750
 LA3A (V)  MARSROT '80 1979-1987 41800 941800
 LA3V  INDIANROT MET. 2C 1978-1981 51670 *
 LA3Y (V)  SURINAM MET. 2C 1981-1983 51620 *
 LA3Y (V)  SURINAM MET. 2C 1981-1983 51650 *
 LA5Y (V)  HELIOS BLAU MET. 2C 1979-1985 54595 * 954595 *
 LA6V (V)  IHASA GRUEN MET. 2C 1981-1986 53620 *
 LA8V (V)  QUARZGRAU MET. 2C 1983-1987 51165 * 951165 *
 LB3V (V)  TIZIAN ROT MET. 2C 1983-1988 51590 * 951590 *
 LB3V (V)  TIZIAN ROT MET. 2C 1983-1988 51660 *
 LB7V (V)  GRAPHIT MET. 2C 1984-1987 951029 *
 LC9A  CARRARAWEISS 2012- 45270 945270
 LD3V (V)  SIENAROT MET. 2C 1982-1984 51650 *
 LD6A  TIEFSEEGRUEN 1989-1990 44570
 LD6V (V)  ONYX MET. 2C 1979-1981 53650 * 953642 *
 LD6Y (V)  TOPASGRUEN MET. 2C 1982-1988 52780 *
 LD7V  SILVER GRAY MET. 2C 1986-2000 55140 * 955140 *
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 LE1M  MEXICOBEIGE 1978-1981 46510
 LM1U  LEINEN MET. 2C 1988-1990 55550 *
 LM3A (V)  INDISCHROT 1979-1987 41630 941600
 LM7Y  POLARSILBER MET. 2C 1994-1996 55080 * 955080 *
 LM8U  PLATIN MET. 2C 1980-1985 55460 *
 LO7Q (V)  HELLELFENBEIN (TAXI) 1972-2000 946258
 LP5P  COLINBLAU P. MET. 2C 1992-1993 53985 * 953985 *
 LX1Z (V)  BAHIABEIGE MET 2005-2012 55450 * 955450 *
 LX7R  MONSUNGRAU 2011-2012 51030 * 951030 *
 LX7W (V)  EISSILBER MET 2006-2012 55310 * 955310 *
 LX7Z (V)  DELFINGRAU MET.2C 2000-2009 51066 * 951066 *
 LY1B (V)  BRILLIANT GELB 1994-2004 944000
 LY1C (V)  IMOLAGELB 2C 1997-2011 943550
 LY1M  BAHIABEIGE 1982-1983 46520
 LY1N  SANTOSBEIGE 1987-1990 46650 946650
 LY1R (V)  MANDELBEIGE MET 2002-2006 55930 * 955850 *
 LY1U  MAYAGELB MET. 2C 1996-2004 52230 * 952250 *
 LY1V  GOBI MET. 2C 1981-1985 55470 * 955470 *
 LY1Y  MANDELBEIGE MET. 2C 1986-1988 55730 *
 LY1Z (V)  BAMBOO MET. 2C 1988-1997 55650 * 955650 *
 LY3B  VENUSROT 1979-1985 42100
 LY3C  AMULETTROT 2C 1998-2007 41310 941310
 LY3D (V)  TORNADOROT 1983-2006 41400 941400
 LY3E (V)  MALVENROT 1986-1988 41180 941300
 LY3H (V)  LASER RED 1990-2003 41630 941600
 LY3H (V)  LASER RED 1990-2003 41635
 LY3J (V)  BRILLANTROT 2002-2012 41495
 LY3V (V)  MARASCHINOROT MET. 2C 1986-1988 51470 *
 LY4Z (V)  FLAMINGO MET. 2C 1986-1988 955600 *
 LY5B (V)  KOPENHAGENBLAU 1982-1986 44625 944630
 LY5D (V)  AZURITBLAU 1986-1995 944600
 LY5K  BRILLIANTBLAU 2C 1990-2008 44635
 LY5L (V)  SAMTBLAU 1994-1998 944600
 LY5M  KORNBLUME 2C 1996-2005 44881 944881
 LY5N  TURMALIN MET. 2C 1997-2004 53663 *
 LY5T  PELIKANBLAU MET. 2C 1993-2004 53940 * 953980 *
 LY5U  GLETSCHER MET. 2C 1988-1990 55060 *
 LY5V  SAPHIRBLAU MET. 2C 1982-1987 54980 * 954980 *
 LY5Z (V)  NAUTIK MET. 2C 1986-1989 54595 * 954595 *
 LY6K  PARADIESGRUEN MET. 2C 1996-2000 953502 *
 LY6L  TROPICGREEN MET. 2C 1993-2000 53500 * 953500 *
 LY6P  RAGUSA MET. 2C 1991-2000 53564 * 953564 *
 LY6Q  FARNGRUEN MET. 2C 1998-2003 953643 *
 LY6U  PAPYRUS MET. 2C 1988-1998 55530 * 955530 *
 LY6Y (V)  NILGRUEN MET. 2C 1986-1988 953573 *
 LY7G  QUARZGRAU MET 2004-2012 55100 *
 LY7K (V)  MINERALGRAU P MET. 1996-2003 51003 * 951003 *
 LY7L  ACHATGRAU MET. 2C 1995-2003 51078 * 951078 *
 LY7M (V)  ALUMINUM SILVER MET. 2C 1995-2000 955353 *
 LY7P (V)  TITAN MET. 2C 1989-1995 951085 *
 LY7Q (V)  ATLASGRAU MET 2000-2006 55120 * 955120 *
 LY7T (V)  KRISTALLSILBER MET. 2C 1989-1998 55250 * 955250 *
 LY7T (V)  KRISTALLSILBER MET. 2C 1989-1998 55270 * 955300 *
 LY7T (V)  KRISTALLSILBER MET. 2C 1989-1998 55280 * 955280 *
 LY7T (V)  KRISTALLSILBER MET. 2C 1989-1998 955270 *
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 LY7U  STEINGRAU MET. 2C 1984-1987 51086 * 951086 *
 LY7V  DOLOMITGRAU MET. 2C 1978-1983 51050 * 951050 *
 LY7W (V)  LICHTSILBER / SILBERSEE.MET.2C 1998-2009 55265 * 955300 *
 LY7W (V)  LICHTSILBER / SILBERSEE.MET.2C 1998-2009 955355 *
 LY7Y (V)  ZERMATTSILBER MET. 2C 1982-1987 55420 *
 LY7Z (V)  METEOR MET. 2C 1980-1985 51130 * 951082 *
 LY8W  JAZZBRAUN MET. 2C 1999-2003 51260 *
 LY9B (V)  BRILLIANTSCHWARZ 1987-2012 46830 946860
 LY9B (V)  BRILLIANTSCHWARZ 1987-2012 946830
 LY9C (V)  IBISWEISS 2006-2012 45335
 LY9D  ARKTISWEISS 2002-2008 45702 945702
 LY9E (V)  CLASSICWEISS 1990-1993 45820 945750
 LY9G  CASABLANCAWEISS 1994-2004 45745 945745
 LY9K  AMALFIWEISS 2010-2012 45600 945600
 LY9V  MONTEGOSCHWARZ MET. 2C 1982-1985 51020 * 951020 *
 LY9Y  SATINSCHWARZ MET. 2C 1986-1988 51020 * 951020 *
 LY9Z (V)  PANTHERO MET. 2C 1989-1993 51020 * 951020 *
 LY9Z (V)  PANTHERO MET. 2C 1989-1993 51024 * 951024 *
 LYZL  ACHATGRAU MET. 2C 1995-2003 51078 * 951078 *
 LYZM (V)  ALUMINUM SILVER MET. 2C 1995-2000 55080 * 955080 *
 LYZM (V)  ALUMINUM SILVER MET. 2C 1995-2000 955353 *
 LZ1T  CASHMERE P. 2C 1993-2003 51098 *
 LZ3B (V)  DUNKELROT 1983-1987 941200
 LZ3F (V)  GRANATROT MET 2004-2012 51556 * 951556 *
 LZ3L (V)  HIBISCUSROT P. MET. 2C 1997-2003 51483 * 951483 *
 LZ3L (V)  HIBISCUSROT P. MET. 2C 1997-2003 51535 * 951535 *
 LZ3T  ZYCLAM P.2C 1989-1993 51478 * 951478 *
 LZ3U  PERLCOLORROT P. 2C 1990-1993 51480 * 951480 *
 LZ4Y  CASSIS P. 2C 1991-2000 51455 * 951455 *
 LZ5E  MUGELLOBLAU P.MET.2C 2001-2012 54565 * 954565 *
 LZ5L  MINGBLAU P. 2C 1995-2006 54575 *
 LZ5T (V)  PERLEFFECTBLAU P. 2C 1989-2000 54593 * 954593 *
 LZ5U  INDIGO P. 2C 1988-1995 54585 * 954585 *
 LZ5X  ENZIANBLAU P.2C 1999-2000 54533 * 954533 *
 LZ5Y (V)  DUNKELBLAU MET. 2C 1982-1990 951000 *
 LZ6K  ORIINOCCOGRUEN P. 2C 1996-2000 53609 *
 LZ6L  CACTUS GREEN P. 2C 1996-2003 53600 * 953600 *
 LZ6M  AMAZONASGRUEN P. MET. 2C 1994-2000 953565 *
 LZ6N  CRICKETGRUEN P. 2C 1993-2000 53410 * 953410 *
 LZ6Z  DUNKELSCHILF MET. 2C 1983-1984 953642 *
 LZ7H (V)  METEORGRAU MET 2007-2012 51002 *
 LZ7M  OPAL P. 2C 1990-2003 54610 * 954610 *
 LZ7N  GRAU P. MET. 2C 1989-2000 51032 * 951032 *
 LZ7T  MITTELGRAU MET. 2C 1985-1987 51125 * 951125 *
 LZ7U (V)  GRAU MET. 2C 1983-1984 51088 * 951140 *
 LZ7U (V)  GRAU MET. 2C 1983-1984 51140 * 951140 *
 LZ8P  SAMBABROWN P. 2C 1996-2002 51198 * 951198 *
 LZ9U (V)  VULKANSCHWARZ P. 2C 1993-2005 51025 * 951025 *
 LZ9U (V)  VULKANSCHWARZ P. 2C 1993-2005 51070 * 951029 *
 LZ9V (V)  RABENSCHWARZ P. 2C 1998-2004 951021 *
 LZ9W (V)  EBONYSCHWARZ.P.2C 1998-2006 51024 * 951024 *
 LZ9Y (V)  PHANTOMSCHWARZ PEARL 2004-2012 51021 * 951021 *
 N3  AMAZONASGRUEN P. MET. 2C 1994-2000 953565 *
 N4 (V)  MANDELBEIGE MET 2002-2006 55930 * 955850 *
 N8  TIEFSEEGRUEN 1989-1990 44570
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 P1 (V)  ALPINWEISS 1977-1995 45450 945450
 P1 (V)  ALPINWEISS 1977-1995 45702 945702
 P4 (V)  CLASSICWEISS 1990-1993 45820 945750
 P9 (V)  HELLELFENBEIN (TAXI) 1972-2000 946258
 Q1  SATINSCHWARZ MET. 2C 1986-1988 51020 * 951020 *
 Q2 (V)  NAUTIK MET. 2C 1986-1989 54595 * 954595 *
 Q3 (V)  FLAMINGO MET. 2C 1986-1988 955600 *
 Q3  MAYAGELB MET. 2C 1996-2004 52230 * 952250 *
 Q4 (V)  MARASCHINOROT MET. 2C 1986-1987 51470 *
 Q5 (V)  MING BLUE P. 2C 1995-2006 54575 *
 Q5 (V)  MANDELBEIGE MET. 2C 1986-1988 55730 *
 Q7 (V)  NILGRUEN MET. 2C 1986-1988 953573 *
 Q8 (V)  SAMTBLAU 1994-1998 944600
 R5  CRICKETGRUEN P. 2C 1993-2000 53410 * 953410 *
 S6  ZYCLAM P. 2C 1989-1993 51478 * 951478 *
 T2  ORIINOCCOGRUEN P. 2C 1996-2000 53609 *
 U1 (V)  GLETSCHER MET. 2C 1988-1990 55060 *
 U1 (V)  PLATIN MET. 2C 1980-1985 55460 *
 U2 (V)  BAMBOO MET. 2C 1988-1997 55650 * 955650 *
 U3  PAPYRUS MET. 2C 1988-1998 55530 * 955530 *
 U5 (V)  QUARZGRAU MET. 2C 1983-1987 51165 * 951165 *
 U8  STEINGRAU MET. 2C 1984-1987 51086 * 951086 *
 V7  GRAU P. MET. 2C 1998-2000 51032 * 951032 *
 V8  OAKGRUEN MET. 2C 1984-2000 53580 * 953580 *
 W1 (V)  IHASA GRUEN MET. 2C 1981-1986 53620 *
 W2  KUPFER MET. 2C 1976-1980 51950 *
 W3  CASABLANCAWEISS 1994-2004 45745 945745
 W4 (V)  TIZIAN ROT MET. 2C 1983-1988 51590 * 951590 *
 W4 (V)  TIZIAN ROT MET. 2C 1983-1988 51660 *
 W9 (V)  INDIANROT MET. 2C 1978-1981 51670 *
 W9 (V)  SIENAROT MET. 2C 1982-1984 51650 *
 W9 (V)  VULKANSCHWARZ P. 2C 1993-2005 51025 * 951025 *
 W9 (V)  VULKANSCHWARZ P. 2C 1993-2005 51070 * 951029 *
 W9 (V)  GRAPHIT MET. 2C 1984-1987 951029 *
 X5 (V)  METEORGRAU MET 2007-2012 51002 *
 X7R  MONSUNGRAU 2011-2012 51030 * 951030 *
 X7W  EISSILBER MET. 2006-2012 55310 * 955310 *
 Y2 (V)  SURINAM MET. 2C 1981-1983 51620 *
 Y2 (V)  SURINAM MET. 2C 1981-1983 51650 *
 Y3 (V)  PERLEFFECT BLUE P. 2C 1989-2000 54593 * 954593 *
 Y3 (V)  TOPASGRUEN MET. 2C 1982-1988 52780 *
 Y4 (V)  PELIKANBLAU MET. 2C 1993-2004 53940 * 953980 *
 Y4 (V)  INARISILBER MET. 2C 1976-1982 52650 * 952650 *
 Y5 (V)  METEOR MET. 2C 1980-1985 51130 * 951082 *
 Y6  GOBI MET. 2C 1981-1985 55470 * 955470 *
 Y7  RAGUSA MET. 2C 1991-2000 53564 * 953564 *
 Y8X  HAVANNA BLACK 2009-2012 51055 * 951055 *
 Y9  TROPICGREEN MET. 2C 1993-2000 53500 * 953500 *
 Y9K  AMALFIWEISS 2010-2012 45600 945600
 Z2 (V)  ONYX MET. 2C 1979-1981 53650 * 953642 *
 Z2 (V)  OPAL P. 2C 1990-2003 54610 * 954610 *
 Z6 (V)  TITAN MET. 2C 1989-2000 951085 *
 Z8 (V)  MINERALGRAU P MET. 1996-2003 51055 * 951055 *
 Z9 (V)  CASHMERE P. 2C 1993-2003 51098 *
 Z9 (V)  DOLOMITGRAU MET. 2C 1978-1983 51050 * 951050 *
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 Z9V (V)  RABENSCHWARZ MET 1998-2005 51055 * 951055 *
 J3A (V)  PLATINUM P.M.2C 1991-1995 55434 * 955434 *
 J3A (V)  PLATINUM P. MET. 2C 1991-1995 955446 *
 J4 (V)  PASSION ROSE P. 2C 1991-1996 51490 *
 J4 (V)  PASSION ROSE P. 2C 1991-1996 51515 * 951515 *
 J4A (V)  PASSION ROSE P. 2C 1991-1996 51490 *
 J4A (V)  PASSION ROSE P. 2C 1991-1996 51515 * 951515 *
 J5 (V)  ARCTIC SILVER MET. 2C 1985-1992 55055 * 955055 *
 J5 (V)  ARCTIC SILVER MET. 2C 1985-1992 55100 *
 J6 (V)  TEAL MET. 1992-1992 53560 * 953560 *
 J6 (V)  TEAL MET. 1995-1996 53738 * 953738 *
 J7  LUNA GREEN P. 2C 1991-1995 53676 * 953676 *
 JA  BRIGHT SAPPHIRE MET. 2C 1995-2000 953982 *
 K3 (V)  SUNBEAM SILVER MET. 2C 1976-1993 55240 * 955240 *
 K3 (V)  SUNBEAM SILVER MET. 2C 1976-1993 55260 * 955260 *
 K6  CHRISTAL SILVER MET. 2C 1979-1982 55000 * 955000 *
 K7  ATLANTIC BLUE MET. 2C 1998-1999 53927 *
 K8 (V)  TORNADO SILVER MET. 2C 1979-1991 51050 * 951050 *
 K8 (V)  TORNADO SILVER MET. 2C 1979-1991 51115 * 951050 *
 KE (V)  LAPIS MET. 2C 1994-1994 53980 * 953980 *
 KG1  JET SILVER MET. 2C 1995-2000 55080 * 955080 *
 KH2  DARK GRAY P. MET. 2C 1997-2000 51060 * 951060 *
 KP  NEWPORT BLUE MET. 2C 1989-1993 54515 * 954515 *
 L3  ONDO BLUE MET. 2C 1984-1989 54900 *
 L6  RHYL BLUE MET. 2C 1984-1989 54380 * 954380 *
 L7  SILKY BLUE MET. 2C 1985-1989 54450 * 954450 *
 M6427G (V)  GRAPHITE MET. 1991-1994 951050 *
 M8 (V)  MONTEGO BLUE P. 2C 1992-2000 953560 *
 MAZ438  CHAMONIX WHITE 1968-1974 45705 945705
 MAZ4759  WHITE 1991-1993 45450 945450
 MAZ7033 (V)  BEIGE 1991-1993 946000
 MAZ9283P  CANARY YELLOW P.M 2004-2005 52250 * 952250 *
 N1  SUNSTONE BROWN MET. 2C 1974-1975 51230 *
 NA (V)  DARK TOURMALINE MET. 2C 1997-2000 953576 *
 NN  BLACK ONYX 2C 1996-2007 46860 946860
 NP  PURE RED 1984-1989 41750 941750
 NR  SAIL WHITE 1989-1989 45360 945360
 NS  SIGNAL RED 1989-1990 41800 941800
 NT (V)  VINTAGE RED 3C 1989-1996 41510 941510
 NT (V)  VINTAGE RED 2C 1989-2000 41400 941400
 NU (V)  VINTAGE RED 3C 1989-1996 41510 941510
 NU (V)  VINTAGE RED 2C 1989-2000 41400 941400
 NX  LASER RED MET. 2C 1997-2000 951494 *
 OO (V)  HOUSESTYLE SILVER MET. 1983-1985 55290 * 955250 *
 OO (V)  HOUSESTYLE WHITE 1983-1985 45710 945710
 OO (V)  HOUSESTYLE BLACK 1983-1985 46830 946860
 OO (V)  HOUSESTYLE BLACK 1983-1985 946830
 P1  ELDER PURPLE MET. 2C 1978-1982 51189 *
 P7  ANTIQUE GOLD MET. 2C 1983-1989 955940 *
 PA (V)  DEEP JEWEL GREEN MET. 2C 1998-1998 53569 * 953569 *
 PT (V)  RADIANT RED 1996-2000 41500 941530
 PT (V)  RADIANT RED 1996-2000 41530 941530
 PT (V)  RADIANT RED 1996-2000 41630 941600
 PW (V)  SPACE BLUE 1992-1994 44861 944861
 Q2 (V)  STELLA BLUE MET. 2C 1984-1989 954595 *
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 Q6  ALPIN RED MET. 2C 1986-1989 51660 *
 Q7  LOUISE BLUE MET. 2C 1986-1989 54510 *
 Q8  LUSTER SILVER MET. 2C 1985-1989 51095 * 951095 *
 QM1  WHITE 2C 1999-2000 45275 945275
 R1 (V)  DARK TEAL MET 2004-2005 53682 * 953682 *
 R3  RENAISSANCE RED MET. 2C 1979-1984 51700 *
 R7  PARCIMON RED MET. 2C 1983-1983 951890 *
 R8  CANYON BROWN MET. 2C 1982-1986 51655 *
 RA (V)  CARDINAL DEEP RED 1972-1976 41360 941360
 RA (V)  CARDINAL DEEP RED 1972-1976 941350
 RC (V)  GRANADA RED 1969-1972 41210
 RC (V)  MEDIUM PLATINUM MET. 2C 1998-2000 51085 * 951085 *
 RD (V)  TEAL MET. 2C 1995-1996 53738 * 953738 *
 RD (V)  CORDOBA RED 1978-1982 941100
 RF (V)  TROPICAL RED 1984-1984 941300
 RG (V)  MARS RED 1972-1974 41195 941195
 RG (V)  MARS RED 1972-1974 941350
 RH (V)  SUNRISE RED 1971-1993 41470 941470
 RH (V)  SUNRISE RED 1971-1993 41490 941530
 RH (V)  SUNRISE RED 1971-1993 41500 941530
 RH (V)  SUNRISE RED 1971-1993 41550 941530
 RH (V)  SUNRISE RED 1971-1993 41600 941600
 RS  GRAND PRIX RED 1976-1980 42200
 RX  HARDY RED 1981-1989 41160
 RZ (V)  MILANO RED 1982-1989 41250 941300
 S5  COSMIC SILVER MET. 2C 1984-1988 51085 * 951085 *
 S7 (V)  SOUND SILVER MET. 2C 1983-1989 51050 * 951050 *
 S7 (V)  SOUND SILVER MET. 2C 1983-1989 51115 * 951050 *
 SF (V)  NEAT GREEN P. 2C 1989-2000 53588 * 953588 *
 SF (V)  NEAT GREEN P. 2C 1989-2000 53594 * 953594 *
 SM (V)  SIGNAL RED 1988-1992 41490 941530
 SQ (V)  BRAZE/BURNING RED 1988-2000 41540 941530
 SU (V)  AMAZON GREEN MET. 2C 1999-2002 53600 * 953600 *
 SU (V)  CLASSIC RED 1989-2006 41350 941350
 SU (V)  CLASSIC RED 1989-2006 41400 941400
 T1 (V)  TERRA BROWN MET. 2C 1980-1983 951400 *
 T6  STORM FRONT GRAY 2005-2008 54592 * 954614 *
 TD  ASTER BLUE 1993-2000 944883
 TL (V)  SATIN SILVER MET.2C 2002-2009 55220 * 955300 *
 TM  POP YELLOW 1989-1993 43650
 TS (V)  SILVER FROST MET. 2C 2001-2004 55250 * 955250 *
 U5  SUBMARINE BLUE MET. 1981-1982 53692 * 953692 *
 UA (V)  CAMEO WHITE 1989-1995 45730 945710
 UA (V)  CAMEO WHITE 1989-1995 45810 945810
 UA (V)  CAMEO WHITE 1989-1995 945730
 UA (V)  BLACK EBONY 2C 1995-2001 46830 946860
 UA (V)  BLACK EBONY 2C 1995-2001 946830
 UB  OXFORD WHITE 1989-1995 45300 945300
 UB (V)  WHITE 2001-2002 45658 945658
 UC (V)  CRYSTAL WHITE 1988-1993 45710 945710
 UD  BRIGHT RED 1992-2005 41400 941400
 UF (V)  CLEAR WHITE 1989-1995 45341
 UF (V)  CLEAR WHITE 1989-1995 45730 945710
 UF (V)  CLEAR WHITE 1989-1995 945730
 UG  SUPERIOR WHITE 2C 1994-2012 45360 945360
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 UH  IDYLL BEIGE 1990-1992 46410
 UK  ALPINE WHITE 2C 1996-1997 945715
 V2  SOLAR GOLD MET. 2C 1980-1981 952255 *
 V4 (V)  CANAL BLUE MET. 2C 1982-1991 954595 *
 V7  MISTRAL GOLD MET. 2C 1983-1989 55470 * 955470 *
 V8 (V)  ESTATE GOLD MET. 2C 1983-1991 55430 * 955380 *
 VD (V)  CERAMIC BEIGE 1979-1982 46420
 VE  CREAM IVORY 1979-1989 46400
 VG  LIGHT BEIGE 1981-2000 46320
 VK  CORN BEIGE 1984-1993 46250 946250
 VQ  NOBLE GREEN P. 2C 1993-2000 953584 *
 W7  GREEN MET. 2C 1984-1989 53580 * 953580 *
 WG  SILKY WHITE 1968-1974 45261
 WP  ALPINE WHITE 2C 1996-1997 945715
 WR (V)  MARGUERITE WHITE 1974-1988 46050 946050
 WT  FORMULA WHITE 1980-1989 46120 946120
 WU (V)  DOVER WHITE 1982-2000 45450 945450
 WU (V)  DOVER WHITE 1982-2000 45700 945700
 WU (V)  DOVER WHITE 1982-2000 45705 945705
 WW  COTTON WHITE 1989-1992 45750 945750
 WY  NOBLE WHITE 1986-1995 45400 945400
 X3 (V)  BASIL GREEN MET. 2C 1991-2000 53569 * 953569 *
 X3 (V)  BASIL GREEN MET. 2C 1991-2000 53590 * 953590 *
 X8 (V)  FLORENCE BLUE MET. 2C 1991-1992 54604 * 954604 *
 X8 (V)  FLORENCE BLUE MET. 2C 1991-1992 954595 *
 XB (V)  FOREST GREEN MET. 2C 1994-2000 953560 *
 XE1  LASER RED MET. 2C 1997-2000 951494 *
 XF (V)  BASIL GREEN MET. 2C 1991-2000 53569 * 953569 *
 XF (V)  BASIL GREEN MET. 2C 1991-2000 53590 * 953590 *
 XJ1  GLAZIER WHITE 2C 1997-2006 945715
 XSC2251 (V)  RADIANT RED 1996-2000 41500 941530
 XSC2251 (V)  RADIANT RED 1996-2000 41530 941530
 XSC2251 (V)  RADIANT RED 1996-2000 41630 941600
 XSC2744 (V)  LODEN GREEN P. 2C 1996-2000 953558 *
 XSC2772 (V)  STATE BLUE P. 2C 1996-2000 54597 * 954597 *
 XSC2812  MAYA GREEN MET. 2C 1996-2000 53538 * 953538 *
 XZ1  DARK TOURMALINE MET. 2C 1998-2001 53606 *
 Y27 (V)  URBAN GRAY MET. 2C 1996-1998 951192 *
 Y29 (V)  SCUBA BLUE MET. 2C 1996-2000 54567 * 954565 *
 Y3  DESERT BROWN MET. 2C 1978-1982 52050 *
 Y33 (V)  DARK TURQUOISE MET. 2C 1996-2000 953576 *
 Y4  LORDLY BROWN MET. 2C 1977-1982 51300 * 951300 *
 YC (V)  BLACK 1989-1996 46830 946860
 YC (V)  BLACK 1989-1996 946830
 YN (V)  SILVER MET. 2C 1991-2010 55150 * 955150 *
 YN (V)  SILVER MET. 2C 1991-2010 55207 * 955250 *
 YN (V)  SILVER MET. 2C 1991-2010 55260 * 955260 *
 YO (V)  OXFORD WHITE 1989-1995 45300 945300
 YO (V)  WHITE 2001-2002 45658 945658
 YP (V)  NEW GUINEAN YELLOW 1981-1982 943550
 YR (V)  THUNDER YELLOW 1977-1980 944000
 YZ (V)  WHITE 2C 1995-2010 45310 945310
 Z1 (V)  TROPIC EMERALD MET. 2C 1990-1995 953745 *
 Z1D  BRITISH GREEN P. 2C 1997-2000 53564 * 953564 *
 Z1Z (V)  SAPPHIRE BLUE MET. 2C 1997-2000 954596 *
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 Z2  CANARIAN BLUE MET. 2C 1990-1993 53735 *
 Z2S (V)  SILKY SILVER MET. 2C 1998-2012 55220 * 955300 *
 Z2T  GROVE GREEN P. MET. 2C 1998-2000 53569 * 953569 *
 Z5 (V)  VENETIAN GRAY MET. 2C 1991-1993 51072 * 951072 *
 Z5 (V)  VENETIAN GRAY MET. 2C 1991-1993 51073 * 951073 *
 Z9E  LIGHT PURPLE MET. 2C 1999-2000 54523 * 954523 *
 ZH (V)  DEEP BLUE P. 2C 1994-2000 54575 *
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